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TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property si‘uate in Baltimore County and waich is
destri: 2a In the descripilon and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a
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Please see Attachment A.
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Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertisin i i i
L ) ng, posting, etc., u fili
ge-tlxt:mn, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoningg i13::guia§_iorm ange ?estfa{tcgﬁggsth;s
a.tmgre County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law ror Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Peiition.

£

Contract Furchaser: Legal Owner(s):

Loren D. Jensen
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T I s s R Mary Ann E. Jemsen

..‘:: .. < Address (Type or Print Name)

o e IS ‘92‘2447 .@xzo@

. {. ] Ciry and State Sighaturg’ )

B Attorney for Petitioner:

i . e e _10_Burnbrae Road 828-0929
(T:-"pe or Print Name) Address "------------‘-----T-l;h;;;—ﬁ(;---

- e A

Signature City and State
___;a;;:. ___________________________________ Name, address and phone number of legal owmer, con-
ess tract purchaser or representative to be contacted
"TCity and Stae o oTTTtTTTTTL 7T Name . TTTTTTTTTTTees
Attorney’s Telephone NO.: oo occo o e e e e e e
Address Phone No.
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, this . 14th _______ day

Y. 1% & B S , 19_.8A, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

out Bftimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zonin
Co ner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Buildigng in Towson, ﬁi\lumnt)?g

14th .
athe ooes s day of .....May___________ , 12 80 at _ 9345 greiock

PV /51556

BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLAINING & ZONING
TOWS0N, MARYLAND 21204

May 15, 1986

Mr. and Mrs. Loren D. Jenser
10 Burnbrae Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

and Burnbrae Road

9th Election District
Loren D. Jensen, et ux,
Petiticners

Case No. 86=-45B8=4

Cear Mr. and Mrs. Jensen:

ance with the attached.

Very truly yours,

JEAN'M. 1. JUNG !
Dgﬁuty Zoning Commissioner
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The property is located in Burnbrae, anm eaiating subdivision that

was developed in the late 1930°s. The parcel is separately deeded,
described and has access to existing County water and sewer service
ie Burnbrae Road. Its size is approximately .5 acre (over 2C,000
lqﬁnre feet) and is presently zoned DR 3.5, Burnbrae is composed of
approximately 18 aingle dwelling residences. Approximately 50X of
these homes have setbacks less than those required by existing zoning

regulations.

The property is a heavily wooded, hillaide corner lot that could
accommodate a single dweliing structure without the specific zoning
variance as requested above. Such an sccommodation would require,
however, the cutdown and removal of a number of large hardwood trees
that are aesthetically valued by the nearby property owners. The
protection, as shown sbove, will require a modest clearing of smaller

trees and removal of one larger dead tree on the property.

This hillside property is bordered at the east by Towson Run, and the
existing placement of the proposed structure meets the £loodplain
restrictions as they curreantly exist in Baltimore County. The proposed
variance facilitates complete avoidance of any floodplain utilizationm
by site improvements and atructures - in conformance with county

requirements.

The structure as proposed will present the neighborhcod with a single
dwelling unit that will be of a size, finished value, and aesthetic
point of view consistent with immediately adjacent structures. By
countrast, &8 structure that could be placed without seeking the above
variance could present a much less desirable (by some standards}
addition to the neighborhood.
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFQRE THE

NW/corner of Chesapeake Ave.
and Burnbrae Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

9th Election District

* UF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Loren D. Jensen, et ux,
¥ Case No. B86-458-A
Petitioners
*

* #* »* ) * * * # #* #

The Petitioners herein request variances to permit rear yard setbacks of 16
feet and 8 feet in lieu of the reguired 30 feet and 22.5 feet respectively and a
front yard setback of zero feet in lieu of the required average of 7 feet.

Testimony by the Petitioner indicated that he proposes to construct for his
family a residence smaller than the one they currently inhabit on adjacent pro-
perty. As a PhD ecologist, he wishes to minimize disruption to the large trees,
and indeed the other vegetation, on the site and to cause as little negative
impact as possible on the 100-year flood plain and stream in the rear. A flood
plain study was supplied by the Petitioner and is included in the Zoning Plans
Advisory Comittee comments. Burnbrae Road has an undeeded 40 foot right-of-way
with an existing 19-foot wide road surface.

An area resident spoke in protest, expressing her concern for the flood
plain and the long-term efforts of the community to revive the stream.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, and 1t ap-

pearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(BCER) would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship upon the
Petq%&oners, and the granting of the variances requested would not adversely af-

fec1§1he health, safety, and general welfare of the community, and, therefore,

-

the ﬁariances should be granted.

—

herefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zcning Commissioner of Baltimore
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Couuﬁi, this {j’ - _day of May, 1986, that the herein Petition for Variances
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to p‘emit rear yard setbacks of 16 feet and 8 feet in lieu of the required 30
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feet and 22.5 lect respectively and a front yard setback of zerc Teet in lieu of
the required average of T feet, in accordance with the plan prepared by EA En-
gineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., revised April 2, 1986 and marked Peti-

tioner's Exhitit 1, is hareby CRANTED, from and after the date of this Order.
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requigld by the Zoning Law of Baltimore Couniv. in two newspapers of general circulation through- -.
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ARNOLD JABLON JEAN M. H. JUNG
IONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

NW/cornsr of Chesapeake Ave.

I have this date passed my Order in the above captioned matter in accord=-
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Attachments
cc: Pecple's Counsei
Ms. Kay Turner

616 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES
9th Election District
Case No. 86-458-A
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
LOCATION: Northwest Corner of Chesapeake Avenue and Burnbrae Road

BEGINNING for the same at the Northwest Intersection of the center
line of Chesapeake Avenue with the center line of Burnbrae Road, as said
Avenue and Road are laid out on the Plat of "Burnbrae", recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book L.Meci.M. No. 9, folio
111, and running thence binding on the center line of Burnbrae Road,
the four following courses and distances, namely: North 67 degrees,

1 minute and 25 seconds West 53.63 feet; Northwesteriy, by a line
curving toward the right, with a radius of 32.50 feet, the distance

of 40.62 feet, to a point of reverse curve; Northeasterly, by a line
curving toward the left, with a radius of 3055.60 feet, the distance
of 172.17 feet to a point of compound curve, and Northwesterly, by a
line curving toward the left, with a radius of 29 feet, the distance

of 34,25 feet; thence leaving the center line of Burnbrae Road, and
running for new line of division, crossing the division line between
Parcel "A" and a lot marked "Reserved", on said Plat, South 61 degrees,
S1 minutes and 34 seconds East 103.21 feet, to intersect and outline of
said lot marked "Reserved", thence binding on the outlines thereof, two
following courses and distances, namely; South 7 degrees and 13 minutes
West 55.95 feet and South 84 degrees, East 87 feet, to the center line
of Chesapeake Avenue, as laid out on said plat, and thence binding on
said center line of Chesapeaks Avenue the four following courses and
distances namely; South 51 degrees and 6 minutes West 50 feet; South
30 degrees and 38 minutes West 50 feet; South 22 degrees and 2 minutes
West 56 feert, and South 18 degrees and 56 minutes West 21.77 feet, to
the place of beginning. This property 1is in the 9th Electicn District.

DATE AND TIME: Wednesday, May 14, 1986, at 9:45 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Zoning Variances to permit rear yard setbacks of

16 feet and 8 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and 22.5 feet
respectively and a front yard setback of 0O feet in lieu of the
required average of 7 feet

Being the property of Loren D. Jensen, et ux , as shown on plat
plan filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a building permit may be issued
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period
for good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the
hearing set sbove or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCES : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSICNER
NW/Corner of Chesapeake Ave.
and Burnbrae Rd., 9th Dist.

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

LOREN D. JENSEN, et ux, : Case No. 86~458-A
Petitioners

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counszel in the above-
captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

firal Order.

Phyllis Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

r

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Root 223, Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of April, 1986, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mr. and Mrs. Loren D.

Jensen, 10 Burnbrae Road, Towson, MD 21204, Petitioners.

2.

Peter Max Zimmerman
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2 BAYTIMORE COUNTY, MARYEAND
% . - o Apr, 14, 1986 e
i BALTIMORE COUNTY Mr, Lozen D. Jensen INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDE i
> OFFICE OF PLANNNG & ZONING Mrs. Mary Ann E. Jensen NCE
P 0aa3hg M ATTLAND 21204 T aeyland 21204 Arnold Jablon I
3 - _ i+ TO..fening Commissioner . _____ Date...APril 30, 1986 __ . _..... BALTIMORE 1 v
E;; £ ?gmucjgﬂﬁ%SICNER JEAN M. H JUNG ; OTICE OF HEARING Norman E. Gerber, AICP, Director - COUNTY OFFICE OF P ING & ZONING :f— L
¥ i ' _ DEPUTY ZONING CCMMISSIONER i N FROM._0ffice of Planning and Zoning _ County Office Building RO
- i . "
: ! RE: PEYITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES '}‘ézl.rsgﬁ Cﬁziag::lc;s ?‘1’33‘&"" R T
iy Hay 8, 1988 : Ni/cor. of Chesapeake Ave. and Burnbrae Road SUBJECT...Zoning Petiition No. 86-458-A b Y CURE TR
¢ -4 i t ection District You 343 .. o S 1
i | i Loren D. Jensen, et ux - Petitioners our Pe-é;mnfhas been received and accepted for filing this S fa T
i i Case No. 86-458-A ——ith ©4Y OF _popiy ., 1% - | = A
Mr. Loren D. Jensen - [ 1
Mrs., Mary Ann E, Jensen by s FReo
§ 10 Burabeee Road ; TIME: S | e
£ Towson, Maryland 21204 % Assaming compliance with the conditions set forth in the letter to Mr. / i L *3 R
£ ' H DATE: Wednesday, May 14, 1986 Jonathon C. Yost from James A. Markle dated August 20, 1985, this office : ' ‘Wﬁ"_\ B | 2
T RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES i offers no additional comment. ARNOID ‘i“a; SR B
; NW/cor. of Chesapeske Ave. and Burnbrae Rd, i PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Zoning <tio %
Sth Election District i ; ner | -
! z::nulg. gaz;g::r. ux = Petitioners H Avenue, Towson, Maryland g::;:}gggi"s Loren Jensen, ot 1t Received by: Jamcs E. Dyer, Chairmen o *"*\; -
¥ § Norman E. Gerbdr, CP Attorney 4
< Dear Mr. end Mrs. Jensen) L . £ DU
= i NEG/JGH/sf ey
| E Lo g :
This is to advise you that $78.00 is due for advertising § i
S ~and posting of the sbove property. This fee must be paid before an i i i §
- - Order is issued. ‘ i =
e THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON § i g o : _?i‘,&_
f-— ) THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED. £ : L y‘;
P . - CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION - =)
L4 Do not remove sign from property from the time :t is placed by . = 55
?_,_ this ?ffi?e,,m.]..fl tt_“?_":fi._??f_tf_f__‘_?}t{_"—‘,_’_‘_e_,a_!-'iﬁ&itse}f- , N Y: mtﬁ{é%g:m s - »ﬁ
) e R R LT T Lt e L tuaim e s T P = T T A e i - L IE
- =1 Shae c re County, Maryland, and remit BALTIMOR ! Case No. 8645844 - TOWSON, MD., —_________ April 2 19 86 ? L :
A . : lding, Towson, Maryland E COUNTY, MARYLAND - 'LOCATION: Northwest Cormee of T i
;_ BALT‘MCQE COUNTY. MARYLAND “0 82 17 0 v i 8 y OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENU HU. 0 O 5 3 :} ,,: . Chesapeake Avenue :‘nd Bum;nc THIS IS TO CERTIFY . : 1}
= -~ NANCE - REVENUE DIVISION i £ DIVISION ¢ i Road , that the annexed advertisement was - e
O EGELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT - MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 0 1o 345 g g ey, May S SR
CELLAN ‘ OB fe 45 a.m. i ; ' 3 . ¥
" R-01-615-000 % 4 /ﬂ & 4 ) / xS ) 3 ooty Dt Builiiner 1 % published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed  } R S {
- Y - : DATL___'f" : . iy B T oeed S /4 ‘.5)‘) i Chenpul:‘e Avenue, i‘ownnh: . ) ) - ' ‘ _' 3
oaTE 5114736 ACCOUNT % | f/ 7 ACCOUNT . | l Macyhad © - and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on = ’g
" Y ¥ ' : : ] i The Zoning Commissi iti- E : e T
QICH & POST RETURNED  72.00 i i 3 Y, : ' more Cotnty, by sthovy of e Lom. |, April 2L .86 Ly Et
TO 7ZCVING OFTICE amount_$ - : amount__$ -~ fd : &nﬁﬁmﬁ Baltimore[  TTTTTTTTTEmRmmmmmmmeee AEm s T el 4
:. ‘; : - ' — § Petition far Zomuag Varinaces to per- : b
. _ ; RE . , ) : ! it reat yurd sctbacks @ ¥ i
= | mMECEIVED Loren D. Jenseu : FRoM L BINT VD g ‘fue:: hmhmﬁﬁ;w&amﬂ 5 S £
¥ : L FRUM: ! 0 132.3 feet respectively and & from yard ' 4 - e 2.
~ '. o i 6ty55-A i / . /// /7 tback o 0 ec i lew of e requir THE JEFFERSONIAN, : . B 3
T ; ase #7 ¢ - - ) fe Being the pre o o M
i i '{!“'ertiiﬁﬂg & Posting re (ase ; FOR: -"’:’M/ ﬁ{j /LT/ {,/Jff\‘] d/j .%ﬁd%&x’pm:miﬁMLﬁﬁ% / e | %
.7 _ § ron:. ! w4 LE L / M / f, - i {lm et!:’e ew:ut:h.q this ;:&M,) i / + s?:’t;« e ig
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L il | | o e e b - DD e ém;sﬂ&qmzmumvd t Of Ad\,'erte’JSI g i
E et i ke i e .m‘fi'm.;mm-“?'“‘“ COS 1
- . e - h ki i PyOrderOf - 3
ta 1 ARNOLD JABLON, L_{ ,7 S— §
m . i of Balumore County 2 ’ ? .
Apr. 24, RN §g
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; . . ' B’EEIMORE COUNTY S arE i
Ai ' ARTMENT OF PUBLIC 5 e el
i BALTIMORE COUNTY Z WORKS o1l
Ay 7 :.»’_J.:;,‘-'f DO'?"EYCI;‘%QE CoUNTY S i: 3
$8 ; SRy SUEEE OF PLANNNG AND 10w e
L April 30, 1986 D SN MARTLAND 21304~ 0 HARRY ). PISTEL P E r :gf‘ '~
3% ' DIRECTOR T o ‘ T
L COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. SRR I E Genazn . August 20, 1985 @ - o e 2l
e 3 : 111 W, .C::sa;:ea;e ;‘1"50 Mr. & Mrs. loren D. Jensen Liea * _::"'/—'-’;,':'/’—;‘-—‘/ - - ol :
AR Taow . 4 b
AR awson, Marylan 10 Burmhrae Road . Mr. Jonathan C. Yost e . g;
Ry X . FOR H
y § - ado Baltl“‘DrE' Phrylalﬂ 21204 gCientiSt, Environmental Engineering v ZONING VARIANCES E :
.A. Engineering Sciences and Te wn e ; gt
if- . - _ _ara_ chnolo Inc. lockon Dery
: f | RE: item No. 285 - Case No. 86-458-A . Hunt Valley/Loveton Center 9y, Ine mm&"f"“““”“ _ i
g Chairman Petitioner - Loren D. Jensen, et ux Mr. Arnold Jahlon _D 15 Loveton Circle Cresscmme meamarest Coma: ol ¥
AR Variance Petition Zoning Commisss = Sparks, M ' al
. § : . %gunty Offié:sgz?;?;ina ' ECEMB; R I l'___!?__.e_.é——- P ’ aryland 21152 z‘rfwﬁﬁﬁ::mqm R s E‘
= 5 MEMBERS «s0n, Maryland 21293 - N PUBLIC HEARING: Room 108 LR 8
B . mar Mr- & MI'S. Jensal: . 8. s B e TR &
;z buress of N Re: éfren D. Jensen Property ?mmm'wa- _ A *!g
-"_‘. ) ot Engineerinc : Ioning Advi s ; Zorwng Commessoree 2
s of it 2 285" et of APRIL D, 1985 *Barnbrae hoad. LTI and published in T i
o . - . n ; : i
L g Traffic Endineering Location: Cfb/égffi-v' Seuser,etux | Flood Plaih Study 08 owson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on | i i
;1 State Roads Commigeion Dear Mr. Jablon: Buéuggna ED. HESarErKkE Ave.% Dear Sir: :’*‘::?;'ﬂmm_dg ..... April 23 . 19_86. : i
. Bureau of . . . . ) The Division of Current Planng . wn:‘;l.::\omzz:::: - e ig*
T - __ Fire Frevention "I‘he ZOplnq Plans Advisory Crmnlttef: }'1as reviewed the_plans Petivion and offers the followin Cmmenng and Dev':"losnen: has reviewed the subject In reference to your let _ 3oeckvely and & ot yard pet £3 1
applican) ] ts. The i§ \ Y ter of July 18 back of 0 fest
] { . Hewlth Department sutmitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments paticasle. ) *E78 checked below are variance approval of the rear yard by » 1985 requesting a ki aage ot ooy o~ v
1,§ l Project Planning are Mteéntggde(i to indici}‘:e thfil‘lapDrODriatene;:dof the zoning action (u)There are no site planning fact ' A Study of the subject propert§ wass;:d:c}gyf:gz ézg fli?JOd Plain. m? “"JH';'S;"& h éi
g n recuested, t to assure at all perties are e aware of plans ()4 County Review G .19 factors requiring comment, Management Division of th Im Water P “”"'"":‘;wwm ' 2;
g _ Ruilding Department or problems with regard to the development plans that may have a { )? County Reviow Groud mi;ﬁlﬁg ‘::sr:::s;r::é e . to determine the 100 yeare:?Bél‘Ein‘lcﬂ:re County, Bureau of Engineering " I event st s Putionis) s TOWSON TIMES, §
L3k Board of Education bearing on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written { )T:'i';“;‘i’tgyithe Sureau of Public Services, € mirutes will be reducing the normal ly requi;zzuzgliln elevation and to consider m-'m"‘:-“'?m""&ﬁ‘-:z e
g ) o ) report with the Zoninag Camissioner with recommendations as to subdivision. Pire 0: 3 larcer tract; tnerfare L 15 cefined a3 a . oot setback from the flood plain, Poras v Pomae or j// = ) | 51
Sh e Zoning Administration the suitahility of the recuested zoning ()3 recors olat wi11 be recarrog " L"8 €ntire tract. As a res ' racuert o & iy of 0 msuance o AT ;-.‘_z ‘ i
g Industrial ) = ( );0 tssuance of a buifd;zgu;:rﬁlzm nust be recarces pris- if the reare;le's ggtl‘;hiz itUdY certaln conditions were recommended mmmm%m --------- e | ‘gf
it Porrer Development . he access 1s not satisfactory L 4 ac s to be reduced to five foot must be o wong by the ,_-,__-i;l-!;lt ---------------- :
£4 Inclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the ( )The girculation on this <ite "o These conditions are as f : Ot as requested. dale ol e heanng set svove on Blisher e
35 Cdg?':tee atl:ft.m}s.;:in-e that ctafftér ort;:zquest_i{mformation on your E ;;:'?t?:;k::?cﬁ::;geme": l§;tﬁogss::‘;s::::::;czory. , ollows: m.”wévmoegor" T }:
petition. If siwilar coments from remaining memrers are ( )ni nS MUSt be shown on the plan, . To set the lowest . ARNOLD JABLOM - -t
received, T will forward them to you. Otherwise, any cament that ’ae.e‘nSéﬁﬂﬁi".fﬂ‘fﬂiié"iu??l'7,""‘“‘.m defined as wetlands, and 2. o st floor no lower than elevation 375.0. O T e GO g & 2> %
is not informative will be plaflced in the hearing file. This ( )5:22:,::“” in or olterasios g;og;:i;f:édnmn (s oronisieed . p?a?griﬁ :hg;: no construction will occur within the flood TSIALINN0 Ao 23 () 3
:;g;:q_tlon wa'?‘fgccepteﬁdforhflhnq on gelggte of the enclosed Reoer,ihe provisions of Section 22-93 of tne Developnent cluding grading and/or filling, - S T
iling certificate and a hearing schedu acccrdingly. (  )Develcoment of & . ‘ 3. To agree s . y
: E the Ba?t?.:;rg Co:::y‘fl:;t::yntl:gzstat.;te & potential conflict with : necegsarytotgeg_‘ggscthglex""_‘tlng bridge, in the future if . T
. -1 very truly yours, - { ];:e 27ended Developrent plan- “"‘S-dpprwea by the Plannins sosng . To ing ’ e q_odlng on the property. NPE B
Y ¥ 9 Boar . © intorm, prior to sal f :
_ < {  JLanasceoing: = 5Ty o : . ‘. e of the property urcha
a Pals (> &7&9{:‘@___ - ( );?flp;;geggy issllo::‘::ayin';ncg:::;r::;esgv?:?é: treg cape Manual. the potential problems from flooding. P sers of
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A?TE? ?;V?E:Eel, EEIEf' BQreau of Public Services on July 19, 1985,
Soha Meeis Mng ; ¢ material prepared by Mr. Yost ang assisted by
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year flood plain and the 375 footue{ei:t;s;m:sofh:eflnlng Level o
1mprovemen§ level for defining the construction e and sermonie
;fz:::tgg ;n the variance petition. The con;itizzgelzzge:e:ﬁa;:: *
dﬁellin e:ter to Mr. Yost are shown on the revised plans for the
E» and a copy of Mr. Markle’s letter is also attached to this

ecifically to answer the

Advisory Comuwiiiec
County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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his letter and report to

Attention:

Mr. Dyer and Mr, Commodari

Re: Item 285

Petitioner - Loren Jensen et ux
Variance Petition
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COUNTY QOFFICE BLDG.

111 W. Chesapsaks Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204
ofa

Kicholas B. Commodari

Departent of
Trafric Engineering

State Roads Commission

Bureasu of
Firs Prevention

Health Cepartwant
Project Planning

Bl;li lding Department
Board of Education
toning Administration

Industr:al
Develogment

Mr. & Mrs, loren Jensen
10 Burnbrae Foad
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item No. 285
Petitioner - loren Jensen, et ux

Committee in order to discuss the above referenced petition.
At that time, it was verbally indicated that revised site
plans and/er further information about this proposal would
be required from the following departments:

Traffic Engireering - Mr. Michael Flanigan 494-3534

Bureau of Engineering — Mr. Bd. McDenough  494-3754

Current Planning — Ms, Sue Carrell 494-3335

In order to avoid auy future delays in processing this
petition, you should contact the representative frc_:m the
above department(s) and discuss the required revi:sions and/
or requested information. When discussing this petition,

18 July 1988

Mr. Jim Markel
Chief, Bureau of Public Services
County Office Building

This submittal is to request approval of the rear yard setback from the
£flood plain on a property owned by Loren D. Jensen on_thc northeast cor-
ner of Burpbras and chesapeske Avenue. Model runs using IRTZO and HEC=-2
were performed to locate the 100 year flood plaizc on the tr;b?:ary to
Towson Sranch whick flaws through the property. Due to the siope of the
gite there is a 3.3 foot vertical distance between the 100 year flood )
plain and the proposed basement floor level. The horizontal distance is
5 feet instead of the required 20 feet setback. We request that a vari<
ance be granted to the 20 foor required setback from the 100-7ea§ flood
plain because a margin of safety is being maintained in the vertical

direction.

John Maple has reviewed the model runs and indicated that ;he rg:*ltzfg
100-yesr design £low of 270 cfs is conservatively on the high i%ui- at
this flow the water surface over tops a stone 0ot bridge and .111§ in &
slight depression behind the proposed residence upstrean of the bridge.
Loren D. Jensen, wvho has resided on the adjoining property for twenty

Mr. Jim Markel, Chief

Fureau of Public Services 19 Jyly 1988

Page————2

During all three of these scendarios i
4 vertical clearance of t
3 foot would alvays be present due to the site slope. greater than

We would appreciate consideration of this variance Tequest in light of

the verti i iati
abovefrtlcal zarign of safety and due to the mediating steps discussed

If any additional information is needed ,
contact me. i ] pleﬂ’e do oot he’l:‘te to

Sincerely,

st g

1. LOCATION

A property proposed for development is situated on the nnrtheast corner

of Burnbrae Rosd and Chesapeake Avenue. The stream flowing through the

site is a tributary te Towson Branch. The total drainsge area upstrean

of the culvert under Burnbrae Rozd is 0.0856 mi2 (54.8 acye).

110 ft upstresm from the bridge at Burnbrae 30ad. The culvert under the

foot bridge is approximately 7.5 ft wide and 2.5 ft high at the top of
the semi-circular arch.

2. - A

The vatershed was divided up into three segments. This was deemed
desirable because the long narrow shape of the drainage ares vesulted in

congiderable channel flow rather than overland runoff to che point of

dovnstream concentration., The drainage aresa, curve number, and calcula=-

tion of time to concentration for each segment js illustrated in Table 1.
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It is vorth noting that iz & mall watershed such as the one undex study,
neither the total accumulation or duration of the 100 year storm is
associated wtih the peak flow. Due to the small time of concentration
the water very quickly runs off suck that thr prak flow is more closely
associated with the maximum rate of raicfall. DPuring a 100 year storm
(rain Table 1I, 7.1 inches totzl sccumaulation) thezre is a 15 minute
period during which 1.9 isches of rain accumulates. The accumulzticn
wvas 0.74 inches during the preceeding 15 minutes and only 0.31 inches
during the following 15 minutes. The 160 year peak flow is determined by
this cne cloud burst of 1.9% inches in 15 minutes at the height of the

store.

To illustrate the depeniency of the pesk flow on the rainfall rate, I3-20
vas executed using the same parameters defined above but with the hourly
accomulation of rainfall as measured at the Baltimore/¥azhington Airport
during hurricsne Agnes in June 1972 (5.24 inches in 22 hour}. The
resultinrg peak flow was only 32 cfs as compared to the theatrical 100

year storm nf 7.1 inches in 24 hou:s which resulted in 270 cfs.
3. 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN (BEC-2)

BEC-2 was executed using the special bridge method starting with a

critical depth at tha drop weir 5 ft above the culvert under Arunbr-e
Bead.
200 cfs case is included as Attachment 2.

The computer printout for a 107 year peak runoff of 270 cfs and a
A scommatic of the station
locatiors and longitudiral elevations is illustrated in Figure 1. The
100 year flood plain is shown upon a topographical survey of the property

in Figure 2.

The weir flow over the foot bridge is at an elevation of 371.7 feet (top
of foot bridgs = 370.5 £ft).

basement flonr level of 375 feet.

This elevatior is 3.3 ft below the proposed

The horizontal distance between the

:
¥
t
b
|

natural 371.7 foot contour and foundation wall is 5 feet. The naturasl

contour lines form a slight depression behind the house. A regrading to

e b ey

straighten the 372 £t contour would result in maintaining a 15 £t hori-

zontal distance behind the house without noticeably altering the model

a¥

R «

results for ibe cross-section. Due to the slope >i the site the margin

of safety with respect to the 100 year flood plain is being maintained in
the vertical rather than horizontal dire-tion.

At the design flow of 270 cfs weir flow accounted for 112 cfs and
pressure flow for 159 cfs. This implies that the stremm flow would
probably need to be 140-150 cfs to pass through the culvert under the
foot bridge and stay within the channel.

NN

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS

DIRECTCR April 8, 1985

Mr, Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towsen, Maryland 21204

Item No. 285 -zac- Meeting of April 9, 1985
Property Owner: Loren D. Jensen, eI ux
ocation: NW/Cor. Chesapeake Ave. & Burnbrae Road

Existing Zoning: DoRn 3-5
Proposed Zoning: Variance to permit a rear yard of 16' and 8" in lieu of

required 30' and 22.5' and a front setback of 0' in lieu of the required 7°.

t Acres:
District: 9th

Dear Mr, Jabion:

The property owner must have two on site parking spaces
and a turn-around area on site,

The property owner must provide a grading plan of the
dirveway and turnaround area and a flood plan study.

Due to the severe vertical, and horizontal curve and
the narrow street this site can be expected to cause traffic problems during
construction.

The bridge on Burnbrae Road should be checked by the
Department of Public Works for a weight limit.

——— r

()l\,‘—«x‘_/(«:cuz/j: I \{'\ } (OL.M : :

Michael S. Flanigan
Traffic Engineering Assoc. Il
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Area Flow Distance Slo i i
" pe Velocit Time
Segment (mi2) CH Iype (fc) (%) (Eps)? { hour)
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BALTIMORE coum
FIRE DEPARTMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-
494-4500 04286

PAUL H. REINCKE
CHIEF

April 15, 1985
Mr. Arnold Jablon

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

Attentlion: Nick Commodari, Chairman

Zonlng Plans Advisory Comittee
RE: Property Owier: Loren D. Jensen, et ux

Location: RW/Cor. Chesapeake Ave. and Burnbrae Road

Item No.: 285 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 4/9/85

Centlemen:
Pursuant to your regquest, the referenced property has been surveyed by this

Bureau and the comments below marked with an *X® are applicable and regquired
to be corrected or incorporated into the tinal plans for the property.

{ ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
located at intervals or feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

{ ) 2. A second means of vehicle access 1s required for the site,

{ )} 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at
EXCEEDS the maximum allowad by the Fire Department.

{ ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fira Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

&) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
compiy with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection
Association Standard No., 101 "Life Safety Code®, 1976 Edition prior
to occupancy.

{ ) 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn.

{ ) 7. The Firc Prevention Bureau has no camments, at this time,

_ Noted and ()/::*—c ).
Approved:_ MOt e/ J-“?”%W,/‘

\Fire Prevention Bureau

REVIEWFR

Special Inspaction Division
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“) DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3610

April 15, 1985

TED ZALESKI IR,
DIRECTOR

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

County Office Bullding

Towaon, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr., Jablon:

Comments on Item # 285 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting are as follows:

Property Owner: Loren D. Jensemn, et ux
Location: NWZCor. Chesapeake Avenue & Burnbrae Road
. Existing Zoning: D.

Proposed Zoning Varlanss to permit a rear yard of 16' and 8' in lieu of the
required 30' and 22.5' and a front setback of O' in lieu of the

required 7'.

Acras:

Districts 9th.

The items checked below are applicable:
411 structures shall conform to the Baltimore County Puilding Code 1981/Council

Bill L-82 State of Maryland Code for the Bandicapped and Aged; and other appli-
cable Codes.

migcellaneons
A building/ & other permit shall be required before heginning conatruction.

@ Residential: Three sets of comstruction drawings are required to file a permit
application. Architect/Engineer seal is/is not required. Non-reproduced seals
and signatures are required on Plans and Technical Data.

D. Commercial: Three sets of construction drawings with a Maryland Registered
Architect or Engineer shall be required to file a psrmit application.

E. An exterior wall erected within 6'0 for Commercial uses or 3'0 for Ome & Two
Family use group.of an adjacent lot line shall be of one hour fire res’stive
construction, no openings permitted within 3'0 of lot linea, A firewnll is
required if construction is on tha lot lina, see Table 01, line 2, Section
1407 and Table 1402, also Section 503.2,

F. Raques;'e/d variance appears to conflict with the Baltimore County Building Coda,
Secticn/a .

G+ A change of cccupancy shall be applied for, along with an alteration permit
application, and three required sets of drawings indicating how the structure
will neet the Code requirements for the propesed change., IDrawings may require
a professional seal.

H, Before this office can comment on the above structure, please have the owner,
thru the services of a Registered in Maryland Architect or Engineer certify to
this office, that, the structure for which a proposed change in use is proposed
can comply with the hei@t/area requirements of Table 505 and the required con=-
struction clasgification of Table LO1.

I. Comments

NOTE: These comments reflect only on the information provided by the drawings sub-
mitted to the office of Planning and Zoning and are not intended to be con-
strued as the full extent of any permit. If desired, additional information
may be cbtained by visiting Room 122 (Plans Keviewj at 111 W, Chesapesaka Ave.,
Towson,
Yery truly yours,
g, M\,
Charlea E. Burnham, Chief
Plans Review
TReanw

e

w.a

IS

F
L

¥ e T T

.

Q-

pR

s

T

Kk e ;‘;,..-%uﬂ‘&wbﬁﬁh AL A 10

T A

) Wl

e A B o B

gt g, WRAGAARE il B e, T

BN

FEEP RN TR b
e gt T -

eI :
AR LrRindieass A IR ot i iy 1O

e L T

o TR B AP s BT et s

o g R
i g R g AR (K il

i
T

T e

AL

"

ey

o A e e

*

TN L et s g

e et

xS

Ao e

.

R TUTRURATLS B L s

i e

Yt AdcE s .

i T e g M

e e sy T e g

P e



i

i L, i

G et S
‘ N R \"'- y X '.'v:'..fi‘rf,::
14 - b A e \'.'. .;l"l.!‘: ‘.-‘Iul_
. . AR VRS AR
. f L] ” ".'-" ,I,. t e . *
' : S - PN A RN P
* ’ - vt L
¢l ¢ n. .; - v hd PR 4":"f,‘ R
S P AR R
. . . . * ~ - ) . . I} - >, '..,7 .‘.-.-_i-‘1 !':"'1..._.1
Vauden Basche | T R R T I SRR e ey
- g , . . . . N . ’a" B _-". oE
Resldence \ ' . - . . ' . ¥ l o ’ .". .‘ . -.-'- “u 12 :! l' .‘ :-k . \‘;‘
= ' \ v . '1 e .",‘ ::?‘_ ' ‘.
4 * ' ‘,f ) \ . . \ . .‘. v JI. ‘j
t' . Mtiuihm"mmdhukm vy ~ RN .
[ ‘Omﬂwmﬂmhuﬂnl'mmt- " ' 4 Sl
L LLN cSltanmnththndM'um TR ' ~ Lo
gy hnMd&nlmﬁup a";: < . : . TR
e itk R R Erlandson . Lo e
wi e . g ) »o
t!wndmmmwmiﬂblu‘ R TR Resldence ! Frahto
' § Mo commrustien, mu!ulmdﬂwwhhfﬂw ":" ‘ Lo
'+ ooy plain severion @ hean SR i plem 1. ) L1 _ » . ' S ' AR
;hmww-mwm.p-wtqsmnmmw IR ) - o ' NI
Thr pu stlng foot brdep, N well 19 raoved by the GEIPeTIY Ovwnet. ay‘ H y . s e
ksrcwmw&ﬂo ° e oo mq:-m-ﬁrfi ) Note: No additional resldencg HUT
Fomntial prebisoy ing Tt ingrovemsnts of ey "o
:‘.....................,.m....m..mm on northeast side: of RN
Ownaf helt heid Balumars County hermishy from nmvm R
2 Floud 168 o sreiot W e i s l Burnbrae for over . SIEANMERTY
e 200 feet from:' . . .- . -.;;.', i
the proposed dwelllng sl
.. -t‘.‘} .
'L Tt Ty
Ll Lo RS
IR
S e
. ' .‘:".‘,1
IAINEATED  EXISTANG CONTINIRZ . R PR T
A&
.. L ’ ‘Ll"‘.: .r
. . N K L‘- :cl
. b
€ BUBHNBEAE  BOAD 0" Setback : - \ . 10 ST
A ' {Front) o - - -
L e . Jensen , RN
: ) TS
G . Reslidence RETSESEVLE
. oo o
5 | - : : N e Lt / ~ Jensen resldence i
| - . . , . is on approximately iR
Lolzeaux Resldence £ 2.0 acres. " '~ ad 1
' AR '.":
. P ,1‘ s
. 'p‘~31:.1
SEAISENS : . R
- / ) St -.‘:l
/ . ' -‘ ::‘
Exlstlng Road Surface - . B “1
19" Wide i ‘ | 5299/ N
3 Lovel Frame P o ——" LT ‘.
Dwelling . J_________ oa ‘,. i
Fmt L|;¢5l S;;utnon t:} o= ‘9 ot
L md e —— I 4 L.
@ B BCAL  AOAL L 3 x S . __-15' Rear Yard Setback {House) R
L . " - . . 4 —— ] - A Y
e ) B s e o
~ FEeET IR A T e : : o
el e B DT DT . -2 1
e £ L i 1+ 10° Rear Yard Setback {Elevated Deck) ;
———— — -t ——— e ——— . '
~— =) T e .
- — A e L '
OG-::--""‘"# : B T - Cq
. T e . ad
e 7 — i
‘-"":\ . _.p
b » ' l"
& o7 : y ' '“.'J
CV ORNATES BAOHWAL MNEESS SR
ALE NOT TIHELD INTD DA Sraresr. A
VI CONTOUE INTERVL S  SHONWN. S
TOLOGEALHICAL. 5’(/@1/5 >/ ‘,,;’;
g : OF SENSEN @mczpfy RRRY
T, ) P - J s
fee., N & WS Brow s 32‘6# —_ ...-~‘;,' . I-:.
...o-....... CYRVERDT & Foar &G’/Oc:&\ 4.,,';_,-_;
* s ~. : . ,,'."-' s
ELEV, BD.0 OMNTERSLCTION B LT oo 5#1( \ SRR -:',':-fﬁj
: [ ] . . - . i -. . ‘.'1]:,'\ ‘}2
. - - . ) i V » ' N ! "-~
100 YR ELEV * E3AL TINOIDE — COLINTY AIAE?VE_AU -

T

‘ ' at DATE .. t. . w*°

- EAENGINEERING, ! CTvaEE, 193
¢ . SCIENCE, AND . TScALE
TE N - t e
Bk TECHNQLOGY. ING. # . © AP

.. |creckep 4 o . 10 TECHNECENTENDAIVE pativcey | PROJECTNO. % 5
Re v 7_, Arric Ee ~ 7 ; WoTEane . C CINCINMATY . ) aoves soot
Rev 17 MARGH E6 Fes.lar? Tong et encINEER o :"';';‘::m"“"” ‘ NEWYORN | SHEETNO. ... * .4
Rev P OLT 85 BC COND' | frawvr/ S, SA40TORD , .. BANFRANGISCO | - Lt ey
—— ke = 4

NOTES: LOCATION:

' Plat for Zoning Variance House Proposed Location Burnbrae &
Owner: Loren D. Jerisen Jensen Property Chesapeake Ave.
District: 9 : Zoned D.R.3.5 Liber 9 / )
Subdivision: Burnbrae Folio 111 f < / t\/
Lot known as “Reserved” parcel. L
Existing utilities In Burnbrae Road. ~ o1t

-y ="
-, v;:: i 1
AR § i .
D b H 0 !
AP~

LR R E o Uallh L LOCATION MAP

1 s 0 A E

P
ey

= g



Y .

e Al MR e

uo-a...,..'.

Vauden Basche
Residence

——

—
——
——,,

15

Loizeaux Resldence

19’'Wide

Plat for Zoning Variance
Owner: Loren D. Jensen
District: 9 : Zoned D.R.3.5
Subdivision: Burnbrae

Lot known as “Reserved” parcel.
‘Existing utilities in Burnbrae Road.

e v ———ppcs—

1|

D

Erlandson
Residence

i
Note: No additonal residence
| on northeast side of
Burnbrae for over
4 200 feet from
‘the proposed dwelling.
Undeeded \“‘{:._% P
‘ Right-of-Way— b’ " Ty

——e L T "(oAVEY T T T T T

— S
— TR o e o e AR W W e o oW

&

35" cax TKE

-
o
- oy m—— T

Soel A CUVERT

G WIDE SIOME

Jensen resldence
Is on approximately

é 2.0 acres.

ﬁi
CLXI0TING CONTOUL. UMES “z

e
e

T T Ao T e s Y bty A T

L]

\“C‘#{j
Vo
“i \“’(L - o 294
‘\_'_,.4%_ X1
& ——
r’ !,_? Or TOw )
- *—-W—/

1'= 1000°

|

LOCARTION MAP

NOTES:

HLEEA?!ON

HOUSE PROPOSEN LOCATIOU GURNBILAE ¢ CUHLSAPEAKE AVE.,
" -, fj;:_,q"___ JEMSEN PROPECTY drawn by: scale. " - 20" - o
; ) X l — R 1% _— o it
DR YN T Liber 9 SHEET MC
- J §. ,\\ D & lx l” N I Follo 111 date . <. uq ONE=  or OME
I T o Cooe e | AR I R R TR T
CcY . B A o ‘o s b A B

A T4 L e e 3

T S T S SR



